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Instructions for use
Intended use
Disposable probes and electrodes are sold as sterile, 
single-use devices. The probe is intended for use during surgery to 
stimulate nerve action potentials. It may only be used in contact with 
cranial and peripheral nerves, and spinal nerve roots.

Note that disposable monopolar and pedicle screw probes require a 
separate needle electrode to act as the return path for the current.

Precautions
• This device is sterilized by ethylene oxide (EO) gas. Sterility is 
guaranteed up to the expiration date unless the package opened 
or damaged. Do not use if individual pouch is damaged or seal is 
broken.
• For single patient use only. Do not reuse or re-sterilize. Cleaning 
and re-sterilization of the device can affect the safety, performance 
and effectiveness of the device and expose patients and users to 
unnecessary risk.
• To avoid damage to the monitoring device, active electrosurgical 
devices must be kept separate from the probes when not in use. A 
separate holder is recommended.
• Do not cut or modify probe shaft before or during surgery. 
• Hold probe shaft during bending to avoid damage to the device. 
If bent more than 30º, the device may break or insulation may be 
damaged. 
• Keep the voltage/current settings at the lowest possible level to 
achieve the desired effects.

Warnings
• Only to be used by trained and skilled personnel - US: Rx only.
• The use of the probes with other electrosurgical devices shall be 
done carefully.
• Only use the probes with safely functioning and compatible 
electrosurgical systems. This is the user’s responsibility. Use IEC 
60601-1 compatible equipment with DIN 42802 input sockets to 
ensure patient safety.
• Careless use of any element in electrosurgical systems may cause 
serious burns.
• Read and understand all precautions and instructions before 
attempting to use any probes.
• Keep away from extreme temperatures, humidity and direct 
sunlight.
• When stimulating nerves, an appropriate voltage/current should 
be applied according to the stimulator manufacturer’s operating 
instructions. As a guide, the following are suggested stimulation 
levels where the lower figure refers to a probe in direct contact with 
the nerve.
- cranial nerves – 0.01mA - 2mA
- peripheral nerves – 0.2mA - 5mA
- spinal nerve roots – 0.5mA - 3mA

Directions for use
1. Peel the sterile pouch open. Remove the probe protection sheath 
on probe shaft before use.
2. Inspect the probe before use; discard if probe is damaged.
3. Connect the probe to the monitoring device. Verify that the 
electrode is connected correctly.
4. The correct placement of probe is typically determined by the 
physician and/or local protocols/procedures.
5. Apply and remove the probe according to surgical procedure.
6. After use, safely discard in accordance with established procedures 
for biohazardous waste.

Инструкции за употреба
Предназначение
Сондите и електродите за еднократна употреба 
се продават като стерилни изделия за еднократна употреба. 
Сондата е предназначена за употреба по време на хирургическа 
интервенция, за да стимулира нервните потенциали за действие. Тя 
може да се използва само в контакт с краниалните и периферните 
нерви и с коренчетата на гръбначномозъчните нерви. 

Имайте предвид, че еднополюсните и сонда с педикуларни винтове 
сонди за еднократна употреба изискват отделен иглен електрод, 
който да служи за връщане на струята.

Предпазни мерки
• Това изделие е стерилизирано с газ етилен оксид (ЕО). 
Стерилността е гарантирана до изтичане на срока на годност, ако 
опаковката не е отворена или повредена. Да не се използва, ако 
отделна торбичка е повредена или целостта на печата е нарушена.
• За употреба само върху един пациент. Не използвайте и не 
стерилизирайте повторно. Почистване и повторна стерилизация 
на изделието може да повлияе на безопасността, резултатността 
и ефикасността на устройството и да изложи пациентите и 
потребителите на ненужен риск.
• За да се избегне повреда на наблюдаващото устройство, 
активните електрохирургични устройства трябва да се държат 
отделно от сондите, когато не се използват.  Препоръчва се отделен 
държач.
• Не режете или променяйте корпуса на сондата преди или по 
време на хирургия.
• Дръжте корпуса на сондата по време на извиването, за да 
избегнете повреда на устройството. Ако се извие на повече от 30º, 
устройството може да се счупи или изолацията да се повреди.
• Дръжте настройките на напрежението/електричеството на 
възможно най-ниското ниво, за да постигнете желания ефект.

Предупреждения
• Да се използва само от обучен и квалифициран персонал - само 
US: Rx.
• Употребата на сондите с други електрохирургични устройства 
трябва да се извършва внимателно.
• Използвайте сондите само с безопасно функциониращи и 
съвместими електрохирургични системи. Това е отговорност на 
потребителя.
Да се използва съвместимо с IEC 60601-1 оборудване с входни букси 
по DIN 42802, за да се гарантира безопасността на пациента.
• Невнимателната употреба на който и да е елемент от 
електрохирургическите системи може да предизвика сериозни 
изгаряния.
• Прочетете и разберете всички предпазни мерки и инструкции 
преди да опитате да използвате някоя от сондите. Дръжте далеч от 
екстремни температури, влажност и пряка слънчева светлина.
• При стимулиране на нерви трябва да се прилага подходящото 
напрежение/големина на тока, в зависимост от указанията на 
производителя на стимулатора. За ориентир се предлагат следните 
нива на стимулация, където по-ниската стойност се отнася до 
директен контакт между сондата и нерва.
- краниални нерви – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- периферни нерви – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- коренчета на гръбначномозъчни нерви – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Начин на употреба
1. Свалете стерилната торбичка, за да отворите. Свалете защитната 
обвивка на корпуса на сондата преди употреба.
2. Проверете сондата преди употреба; изхвърлете, ако сондата е 
повредена.
3. Свържете сондата към устройство за мониторинг. Уверете се, че 
електродът е свързан правилно.
4. Правилното позициониране на сондата обикновено се определя 
от лекаря и/или от местни протоколи/процедури.
5. Поставете и свалете сондата според хирургичната процедура.
6. След употреба изхвърлете безопасно, според установените 
процедури за биологично опасни отпадъци.

Návod k použití
Účel použití
Jednorázové sondy a elektrody se prodávají jako sterilní 
zařízení na jedno použití. Sonda je určena k použití při operaci ke 
stimulaci nervových akčních potenciálů. Smí se používat pouze při 
kontaktu s lebečními a periferními nervy a míšními nervovými kořeny.

Všimněte si, že jednorázové monopolární sondy a sondy 
pedikulárního šroubu vyžadují oddělenou jehlovou elektrodu, která 
bude fungovat jako zpětná cesta proudu. 

Bezpečnostní upozornění
• Tento přístroj se sterilizuje etylenoxidem (EO). Sterilita je zaručena 
až do data expirace, pokud není balení otevřeno nebo poškozeno. 
Nepoužívejte, pokud je jednotlivý obal poškozen nebo byl narušen 
uzávěr.
• Pouze pro použití u jednoho pacienta. Opakovaně nepoužívejte 
ani nesterilizujte. Čištění a opakovaná sterilizace prostředku může 
ovlivnit bezpečnost, výkon a účinnost prostředku a vystavit pacienty a 
uživatele zbytečnému riziku.
• Chcete-li předejít poškození monitorovacího prostředku, musí být 
aktivní elektrochirurgické prostředky uchovávány samostatně od 
sond, pokud se nepoužívají. Doporučuje se samostatný držák.
• Neřežte ani nemodifikujte tělo sondy před nebo během operace.
• Držte tělo sondy při ohýbání, abyste předešli poškození prostředku. 
Pokud je ohnutý o více než 30º, může prostředek prasknout nebo 
může být poškozena izolace.
• Uchovávejte nastavení napětí/proudu na nejnižší možné úrovni pro 
dosažení požadovaných účinků.

Varování
• Určeno pouze pro použitíškoleným a zkušeným personálem – USA: 
Pouze na předpis.
• Použitísondy sjinými elektrochirurgickými prostředky by mělo být 
provedeno opatrně.
• Používejte pouze sondy s bezpečně funkčními a kompatibilními 
elektrochirurgickými systémy. Toto je zodpovědnost uživatele.
Pro zajištění bezpečnosti pacientů používejte zařízení kompatibilní s 
normou IEC 60601-1 se vstupními zásuvkami DIN 42802.
• Neopatrné použití jakéhokoli prvku v elektrochirurgických 
systémech může způsobit vážné popáleniny.
• Přečtěte si a pochopte všechna opatření a pokyny před pokusem o 
použití jakýchkoliv sond.
• Uchovávejte mimo extrémní teploty, vlhkost a přímé sluneční záření.
• Při stimulaci nervů by mělo být použito vhodné napětí/proud dle 
návodu k obsluze výrobce stimulátoru. Jako vodítko jsou uvedeny 
následující doporučené úrovně stimulace, přičemž nižší hodnota se 
vztahuje na sondu v přímém kontaktu s nervem.
- lebeční nervy - 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- periferní nervy - 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- míšní nervové kořeny - 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Návod k použití 
1. Otevřete sterilní obal rozlepením. Odstraňte ochranné pouzdro 
sondy na těle sondy před jeho použitím.
2. Sondu před použitím zkontrolujte. Vyhoďte, pokud je sonda 
poškozena.
3. Připojte sondu k monitorovacímu prostředku. Ověřte si, že je 
elektroda správně připojena.
4. Správné umístění sondy je typicky stanoveno lékařem anebo 
místními protokoly nebo postupy.
5. Sondu aplikujte a odstraňujte dle operačního postupu.
6. Po použití bezpečně vyhoďte dle zavedených postupů pro 
biologicky nebezpečný odpad.

Brugsanvisning
Tilsigtet anvendelse
Engangssonder og elektroder sælges sterile til 
engangsenheder. Sonden er beregnet til brug under 
operationer til at stimulere nervereaktionsmuligheder. Den må 
kun bruges i kontakt med kranie- og perifere nerver ogspinale 
nerverødder.

Bemærk, at monopolære engangsprober og pedikelskruesonde 
kræver en separat nåleelektrode som returbane for strømmen.

Sikkerhedsregler
• Denne enhed er steriliseret med ethylenoxid (EO) gas. Sterilitet 
er garanteret indtil udløbsdatoen, med mindre pakken er åbnet 
eller beskadiget. Må ikke anvendes, hvis den individuelle pose er 
beskadiget, eller forseglingen er brudt.
• Må kun anvendestil en enkelt patient. Må ikke genbruges eller 
gensteriliseres. Rensning og gensterilisering af produktet kan påvirke 
dets sikkerhed, funktion og effektivitet og udsætte patienter og 
brugere for unødig risiko.
• For at undgå skader på overvågningsapparatetskal aktive 
elektrokirurgiske instrumenter opbevares adskilt fra proberne, når de 
ikke er i brug. Det anbefales at anvende en separat holder.
• Probeskaftet må ikke forkortes eller modificeres før eller under 
operationen.
• Hold på probeskaftet under bøjning, så instrumentet ikke 
beskadiges. Hvis bøjningen er større end 30º, kan instrumentet gå 
itu, eller isoleringen kan blive beskadiget.
• Anvend de laveste indstillinger afspænding/strøm, der er 
tilstrækkelige til at opnå den ønskede effekt.

Advarsler
• Må kun anvendes af trænet fagpersonale - USA: Kun på recept.
• Derskal udvisesforsigtighed, når proberne anvendessammen med 
andre elektrokirurgiske instrumenter.
• Proberne må kun anvendessammen med sikkert fungerende, 
kompatible elektrokirurgiske systemer. Det er brugerens ansvar.
Anvend IEC 60601-1 kompatibelt udstyr med DIN 42802 
indgangsstik for at sikre patientens sikkerhed.
• Uforsigtig brug af elektrokirurgiske systemer kan forårsage alvorlige 
forbrændinger.
• Ingen probe må forsøges anvendt, uden atsikkerhedsregler og 
vejledning er læst og forstået. 
• Må ikke udsættesfor ekstreme temperaturforhold, fugt eller direkte 
sollys.
• Når nerver stimuleres, skal der bruges en passende spænding/
strøm i henhold til producentens brugsvejledning. Det følgende er 
de anbefalede stimulationsniveauer, hvor den nederste figur henviser 
til en sonde i direkte kontakt med nerven.
- kranienerver – 0,01mA - 2mA
- perifere nerver – 0,2mA - 5mA
- spinale nerverødder – 0,5mA - 3mA

Vejledning
1. Åbn den sterile pose. Fjern probebeskytteren på skaftet, før 
proben anvendes.
2. Efterse proben før brug; kasser den, hvis den er beskadiget.
3. Slut proben til overvågningsapparatet. Kontroller, at elektroden er 
korrekt tilsluttet.
4. Den korrekte placering af proben bestemmestypisk af lægen og/ 
eller lokale protokoller/procedurer
5. Anbring on fjern proben i overensstemmelse med kirurgisk 
procedure.
6. Efter brugen kan det sikkert kasseres i overensstemmelse med de 
fastlagte procedurer for sundhedsskadeligt affald.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Verwendungszweck
Einweg-Sonden und -Elektroden werden als sterile 
Geräte zum einmaligen Gebrauch verkauft. Die Sonde ist für die 
Verwendung während eines chirurgischen Eingriffs zur Stimulation 
von Nervenaktionspotenzialen vorgesehen. Sie darf nur in Kontakt 
mit kranialen Nerven, peripheren Nerven und Spinalnervenwurzeln 
verwendet werden.

Für monopolare Einwegsonden und Pedikelschrauben-Sonde ist 
eine separate Nadelelektrode als Rückleitungspfad für den Strom 
erforderlich.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Dieses Gerät wurde mit Ethylenoxid (EO)-Gas sterilisiert. Die 
Sterilität ist bis zum Verfallsdatum garantiert, es sei denn, die 
Verpackung wurde geöffnet oder beschädigt. Nicht verwenden, wenn 
die Einzelverpackung (Beutel) beschädigt oder das Siegel gebrochen 
ist.
• Nur zur Verwendung bei einem einzigen Patienten. Nicht 
wiederverwenden oder erneutsterilisieren. Die Reinigung und 
Resterilisation der Vorrichtung kann die Sicherheit, Leistung und 
Effektivität der Vorrichtung beeinträchtigen und Patienten sowie 
Anwender einem unnötigen Risiko aussetzen.
• Um Schäden am Monitoring-Gerät zu vermeiden, müssen aktive 
elektrochirurgische Geräte getrennt von den Sonden aufbewahrt 
werden, wenn diese nicht verwendet werden. Zu diesem Zweck wird 
ein separater Halter empfohlen.
• Den Sondenschaft vor oder während der Operation nicht kürzen 
oder anderweitig verändern.
• Den Sondenschaft beim Biegen festhalten, um Schäden an der 
Vorrichtung zu vermeiden. Bei einer Biegung um mehr als 30º kann 
die Vorrichtung brechen oder die Isolierung beschädigt werden.
• Die Spannungs-/Stromeinstellungen sind auf dem niedrigst 
möglichen Niveau zu halten, mit dem die gewünschte Wirkung erzielt 
werden kann.

Warnhinweise
• Darf nur von geschultem und qualifiziertem Personal verwendet 
werden. USA: Rx only.
• Bei der Verwendung der Sonden mit anderen elektrochirurgischen 
Vorrichtungen ist besondere Vorsicht geboten.
• Die Sonden dürfen nur mit einwandfrei funktionierenden und 
kompatiblen elektrochirurgischen Systemen verwendet werden. Dies 
liegt in der Verantwortung des Anwenders.
Verwenden Sie IEC 60601-1-kompatible Geräte mit DIN 
42802-Eingangsbuchsen, um die Sicherheit der Patienten zu 
gewährleisten.
• Die unvorsichtige Verwendung eines Elements elektrochirurgischer 
Systeme kann Verbrennungen verursachen.
• Vor jeglicher Verwendung der Sonden ist sicherzustellen, dass alle 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Anweisungen gelesen und verstanden 
wurden.
• Von extremen Temperaturen, Feuchtigkeit und direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung fernhalten.
• Bei der Stimulation von Nerven sollte eine gemäß der 
Bedienungsanleitung des Stimulatorherstellers geeignete 
Spannung/Stromstärke angewendet werden. Die folgenden 
Empfehlungen sollen als Anhaltspunkte für die Stimulationswerte 
dienen, wobei sich die untere Zahl auf eine Sonde in direktem 
Kontakt mit dem Nerv bezieht.
- kraniale Nerven – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- periphere Nerven – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- Spinalnervenwurzeln – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Gebrauchsanweisung
1. Die Sterilverpackung öffnen. Vor Gebrauch die Schutzhülle der 
Sonde am Sondenschaft entfernen.
2. Die Sonde vor dem Einsatz überprüfen; bei Beschädigung 
entsorgen.
3. Die Sonde an das Monitoring-Gerät anschließen. Überprüfen, ob 
die Elektrode ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen ist.
4. Die korrekte Platzierung der Sonde wird in der Regel durch den 
Arzt und/oder die vor Ort geltenden Protokolle/Verfahren bestimmt.
5. Die Sonde entsprechend dem chirurgischen Verfahren anwenden 
und entfernen.
6. Nach der Verwendung gemäß der Bestimmungen für biologisch 
gefährlichen Abfall sicher entsorgen. 

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση
Οι αναλώσιμοι ανιχνευτήρες και τα ηλεκτρόδια πωλούνται 
ως στείρες συσκευές μίας χρήσης. Ο ανιχνευτήρας προορίζεται για 
χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων για τη διέγερση της 
νευρικής δραστηριότητας. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο για επαφή 
με κρανιακά και περιφερικά νεύρα, όπως και για νευρικές ρίζες της 
σπονδυλικής στήλης.

Πρέπει να σημειωθεί ότι οι μονοπολικοί καθετήρες μιας και ανιχνευτής 
καθοδήγησης τοποθέτησης βίδας μίσχου χρήσης απαιτούν ξεχωριστό 
βελονοειδές ηλεκτρόδιο που εξυπηρετεί ως μονοπάτι επιστροφής για το 
ρεύμα.

Προφυλάξεις
• Η συσκευή έχει αποστειρωθεί με αιθυλενοξείδιο (ETO). Η στειρότητα 
είναι εγγυημένη μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξης του προϊόντος, εκτός αν 
έχει ανοιχτεί η υποστεί ζημιά η συσκευασία του. Μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε 
εάν το ατομικό σακουλάκι έχει φθαρεί ή έχει διαταραχθεί το ερμητικό του 
κλείσιμο.
• Για χρήση μόνο σε έναν ασθενή. Μην το επαναχρησιμοποιείτε και μην 
το αποστειρώνετε εκ νέου. Ο καθαρισμός και η εκ νέου αποστείρωση 
του οργάνου μπορεί να επηρεάσουν την ασφάλεια, την απόδοση και την 
αποτελεσματικότητα του οργάνου και να εκθέσουν άσκοπα τους ασθενείς 
και τους χρήστες σε κίνδυνο
• Για να αποφευχθεί η πρόκληση ζημιάς στην συσκευή παρακολούθησης, 
οι ενεργές ηλεκτροχειρουργικές συσκευές πρέπει να φυλάσσονται 
ξεχωριστά από τους καθετήρες όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται. Συνιστάται η 
χρήση ξεχωριστού στοιχείου στήριξης.
• Μην κόβετε ή τροποποιείτε τον άξονα του καθετήρα πριν ή κατά τη 
διάρκεια της χειρουργικής επέμβασης.
• Κρατήστε τον άξονα του καθετήρα κατά τη διάρκεια του λυγίσματος 
για να αποφευχθεί η πρόκληση ζημιάς στη συσκευή. Εάν λυγίσει 
περισσότερο από 30º, η συσκευή μπορεί να σπάσει ή να καταστραφεί το 
μονωτικό υλικό.
• Διατηρήστε τις ρυθμίσεις τάσης/ρεύματος στο χαμηλότερο δυνατό 
επίπεδο για να επιτύχετε τα επιθυμητά αποτελέσματα

Προειδοποιήσεις
• Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από εκπαιδευμένο και εξειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό - ΗΠΑ: Rx μόνο.
• Η χρήση των καθετήρων με άλλες ηλεκτροχειρουργικές συσκευές 
πρέπει να γίνεται με προσοχή.
• Να χρησιμοποιείτε τους καθετήρες μόνο με συμβατά 
ηλεκτροχειρουργικά συστήματα ασφαλούς λειτουργίας. Αυτό έγκειται 
στην ευθύνη του χρήστη.
Χρησιμοποιήστε εξοπλισμό συμβατό με το πρότυπο IEC 60601-1, 
με υποδοχές που πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές DIN 42802 για να 
διασφαλιστεί η ασφάλεια του ασθενή.
• Η απρόσεχτη χρήση οποιουδήποτε στοιχείου σε ηλεκτροχειρουργικά 
συστήματα μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρά εγκαύματα.
• Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε όλες τις προφυλάξεις και τις οδηγίες πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε οποιοδήποτε καθετήρα. 
• Διατηρήστε το μακριά από ακραίες συνθήκες θερμοκρασίας, γρασίας 
και άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
• Για τη διέγερση των νεύρων θα πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται ρεύμα 
κατάλληλης τάσης/έντασης, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χειρισμού που 
παρέχει ο κατασκευαστής του διεγέρτη. Ως οδηγός, τα ακόλουθα 
αποτελούν συνιστώμενα επίπεδα διέγερσης, ενώ το κάτω αριθμός 
αναφέρεται σε ανιχνευτήρα που έρχεται σε απευθείας επαφή με το νεύρο.
- κρανιακά νεύρα – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- περιφερικά νεύρα – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- νευρικές ρίζες της σπονδυλικής στήλης – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Οδηγίες χρήσης
1. Ανοίξτε το αποστειρωμένο σακουλάκι. Αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό 
θηκάρι του καθετήρα που βρίσκεται στον άξονα του καθετήρα πριν από 
τη χρήση.
2. Επιθεωρήστε τον καθετήρα πριν από τη χρήση. Απορρίψτε τον 
καθετήρα εάν είναι κατεστραμμένος.
3. Συνδέστε τον καθετήρα στην συσκευή παρακολούθησης. Επαληθεύστε 
ότι το ηλεκτρόδιο είναι συνδεδεμένο σωστά.
4. Η σωστή τοποθέτηση του καθετήρα συνήθως καθορίζεται από τον 
ιατρό και/ή τα τοπικά πρωτόκολλα/διαδικασίες
5. Εφαρμόστε και αφαιρέστε τον καθετήρα σύμφωνα με τη χειρουργική 
διαδικασία
6. Μετά τη χρήση, απορρίψτε με ασφάλεια και σύμφωνα με τις 
καθιερωμένες διαδικασίες για βιολογικά επικίνδυνα απόβλητα.

Instrucciones de uso
Uso previsto
Las sondas y los electrodos desechables se venden 
como aparatos estériles de un solo uso. La sonda está 
indicada para utilizarse durante la cirugía y sirve para estimular los 
potenciales de acción de los nervios. Solo se pueden utilizar en 
contacto con los pares craneales y los nervios y las raíces de los 
nervios raquídeos.

Téngase en cuenta que las puntas de estimulación desechables 
y sonda de tornillo pedicular requieren un electrodo de aguja 
independiente para actuar como vía de retorno de la corriente.

Precauciones
• Este aparato se ha esterilizado con gas de óxido de etileno (OE). 
La esterilidad se garantiza hasta la fecha de caducidad, a menos que 
se abra o se dañe el paquete. No lo utilice si la bolsa individual está 
dañada o se ha roto el precinto.
• Dispositivo de uso en un único paciente. No lo reutilice ni lo vuelva 
a esterilizar. La limpieza y la reesterilización del dispositivo pueden 
afectar a su seguridad, rendimiento y eficacia, además de exponer a 
los pacientes y usuarios a riesgos innecesarios.
• Para evitar dañar el dispositivo de monitorización, los dispositivos 
electroquirúrgicos activos deben mantenerse separados de las 
puntas de estimulación al no utilizarlos. Se recomienda un soporte 
independiente.
• No corte ni modifique el eje de la punta de estimulación antes o 
durante la intervención quirúrgica. 
• Sostenga el eje de la punta de estimulación durante la flexión para 
evitar dañar el dispositivo. Si se dobla más de 30º, el dispositivo 
puede romperse o puede dañarse el aislamiento.
• Mantenga los parámetros de tensión / corriente en el nivel más 
bajo posible que le permita conseguir los efectos deseados.

Advertencias
• Solo lo debe utilizar personal debidamente formado y cualificado. 
EE. UU.: solo con receta.
• El uso de las puntas de estimulación con otros dispositivos 
electroquirúrgicos deberá realizarse con precaución. 
• Utilice únicamente puntas de estimulación con sistemas 
electroquirúrgicos compatibles y que funcionen de forma segura. 
Esto se considerará responsabilidad del usuario.
Utilice equipos compatibles con IEC 60601-1 y tomas DIN 42802 
para garantizar la seguridad del paciente.
• El uso indebido de los elementos de los sistemas 
electroquirúrgicos puede provocar quemaduras graves.
• Debe leer y entender todaslas precauciones e instrucciones antes 
de intentar utilizar una punta de estimulación. 
• Mantener alejado de temperaturas extremas, humedad y luz 
directa.
• Durante la estimulación de los nervios, se debe utilizar el voltaje o 
la corriente adecuado según las instrucciones de funcionamiento del 
fabricante del estimulador. Los siguientes niveles de estimulación 
se muestran a modo de guía, donde la cifra inferior se refiere a una 
sonda en contacto directo con el nervio.
- nervios craneales – 0,01 mA –2 mA  
- nervios – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- raíces de los nervios raquídeos – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Instrucciones de uso
1. Abra la bolsa estéril. Saque la protección de la punta de 
estimulación en el eje de la sonda antes de su uso.
2. Inspeccione la punta de estimulación antes de usarla; deséchela 
si está dañada.
3. Conecte la punta de estimulación al dispositivo de monitorización. 
Compruebe que el electrodo está correctamente conectado.
4. La colocación correcta de la punta de estimulación suele depender 
del médico y/o de los protocolos / procedimientoslocales.
5. Aplique y retire la punta de estimulación según el procedimiento 
quirúrgico.
6. Después de su uso, deséchela de forma segura de acuerdo con 
los procedimientos establecidos para residuos con riesgo biológico.

Kasutusjuhised
Kasutusala
Ühekordsed sondid ja elektroodid müüakse steriilsete, 
ühekordselt kasutatavate seadmetena. Sond on 
kasutamiseks operatsiooni ajal, et stimuleerida närvitegevuse 
potentsiaali. Seda tohib kasutada ainult kontaktis kraniaal- ja 
perifeersete närvidega ning spinaalnärvi juurtega.

Pange tähele, et ühekordselt kasutatavad monopolaarsed sondid 
ja jätkekruvi sond vajavad eraldi nõelelektroode, mistoimivad voolu 
tagasisuunamise teedena.

Ettevaatusabinõud
• See seade on steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidgaasiga (EO). Steriilsus 
on garanteeritud kuni aegumiskuupäevani, kui pakend on avamata 
ja kahjustamata. Mitte kasutada, kui üksik kott on kahjustatud või 
avatud.
• Ühekordseks kasutamiseks mõeldud seade. Mitte 
korduvkasutada ega uuesti steriliseerida. Seadme puhastamine ja 
uuestisteriliseerimine võib seadme ohutust, talitlust ja efektiivsust 
mõjutada ning tekitada patsientidele ja kasutajatele tarbetut riski
• Jälgimisseadme kahjustuse vältimiseks tuleb hoida aktiivseid 
elektrokirurgilisi seadmeid ajal, kui neid ei kasutata, sondidest eraldi. 
Soovitatakse kasutada eraldi hoidjat.
• Ärge lõigake ega modifitseerige sondi vart enne ega pärast 
operatsiooni.
• Hoidke sondi vart painutamise ajal vältimaksseadme kahjustamist. 
Painutamisel üle 30º võib seade murduda võiselle isolatsioon 
kahjustuda.
• Soovitatud tulemuse saavutamiseks hoidke pinge/voolu 
seadistused võimalikult madalal tasemel.

Hoiatused
• Kasutamiseks ainult koolitatud ja väljaõppe läbinud personali poolt 
- USA: müügiks ainult vastava ettekirjutuse korral.
• Sonde tuleb teiste elektrokirurgiliste seadmetega kasutada 
ettevaatlikult.
• Kasutage sonde ainult ohutult töötavate ja ühilduvate 
elektrokirurgiliste süsteemidega. See on kasutaja vastutus.
Patsientide ohutuse tagamiseks kasutage IEC 60601-1 ühilduvaid 
seadmeid DIN 42802 sisendpesadega.
• Elektrokirurgiliste süsteemide hooletu kasutamine võib põhjustada 
raske põletuse.
• Enne mis tahes sondi kasutamise proovimist lugege ja saage aru 
kõigist ettevaatusabinõudest ning juhistest.
• Hoida eemal ekstreemsetest temperatuuridest, niiskusest ja 
otsesest päikesevalgusest.
• Närvide stimuleerimisel tuleb rakendada õiget pinget/voolu 
vastavalt stimulaatori tootja kasutusjuhendile. Juhisena võib kasutada 
järgmiseid soovitatavaid stimuleerimise tasemeid, kus madalam arv 
viitab närviga otsekontaktis sondile.
- kraniaalnärvid – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- perifeersed närvid – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- spinaalnärvi juured – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Kasutusjuhised
1. Avage steriilne kott. Eemaldage enne kasutamistsondi varreltsondi 
kaitsekest.
2. Uurige sondi enne kasutust; kahjustunud sond visake minema.
3. Ühendage nõelelektroodi konnektor jälgimisseadmega. Veenduge, 
et elektrood on jälgimisseadmega korrektselt ühendatud.
4. Nõelelektroodide õige paigutus on määratletud tavaliselt haigla/
arsti ja/või kohalike protokollide/protseduuridega.
5. Kasutage ja eemaldage sond vastavalt kirurgilisele protseduurile
6. Pärast kasutamist lõpp käidelge vastavalt bioloogiliselt ohtlikele 
jäätmetele kehtestatud nõuetele.

Käyttöohje
Käyttötarkoitus
Kertakäyttöiset sondit ja elektrodit myydään steriileinä, 
yhden käyttökerran laitteina. Sondi on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi leikkauksen aikana hermojen toiminnan potentiaalien 
stimuloimiseksi. Sitä saa käyttää ainoastaan kosketuksessa kallo- ja 
ääreishermoihin, ja selkäydinhermojuuriin.

Huomaa, että yksinapaisiin kertakäyttösondeihin ja pedikkeliruuvin 
anturi tarvitaan erillinen neulaelektrodi, joka toimii virran paluureittinä.

Varotoimet
• Tämä laite on steriloitu etyleenioksidikaasulla (EO). Steriiliys taataan 
viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti, ellei pakkaus ole avattu tai vaurioitunut. 
Älä käytä, jos erillinen pussi on vaurioitunut taisen sinetti on rikki.
• Kertakäyttöinen. Älä käytä taisteriloi uudelleen. Laitteen puhdistusja 
uudelleensterilointi voi vaikuttaa laitteen turvallisuuteen, toimintaan ja 
tehokkuuteen ja altistaa potilaat ja käyttäjät tarpeettomille riskeille.
• Valvontalaitteen vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi 
aktiivisetsähkökirurgiset laitteet on säilytettävä erillään sondeista, kun 
niitä ei käytetä. On suositeltavaa käyttää erillistä pidikettä.
• Älä leikkaa tai muuta sondin vartta ennen leikkausta taisen aikana.
• Pidä kiinni sondin varresta taivutuksen aikana laitteen 
vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi. Jos se taipuu yli 30°, laite voi rikkoutua 
tai eristys vaurioitua.
• Pidä jännite-/virta-asetukset mahdollisimman alhaisina haluttujen 
vaikutusten saavuttamiseksi.

Varoitukset
• Ainoastaan koulutetun ja pätevän henkilökunnan käyttöön - USA: 
Vain vastaanottajalle.
• Sondien käyttö muiden sähkökirurgisten laitteiden kanssa edellyttää 
varovaisuutta.
• Käytä sondeja ainoastaan turvallisesti toimivien ja yhteensopivien 
sähkökirurgisten järjestelmien kanssa. Tämä on käyttäjän vastuulla.
Käytä IEC 60601-1 -yhteensopivaa laitetta DIN 42802 
-tulopistokkeiden kanssa potilasturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi.
• Minkä tahansa elementin varomaton käyttö sähkökirurgisissa 
järjestelmissä voi aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja.
• Lue ja sisäistä kaikki varoitukset ja ohjeet, ennen kuin yrität käyttää 
mitään sondeja.
• Suojaa äärimmäisiltä lämpötiloilta, kosteudelta ja suoralta 
auringonvalolta.
• Hermoja stimuloitaessa on käytettävä sopivaa jännitettä/virtaa 
simulaattorin valmistajan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti. Ohjeena 
seuraavassa esitetään ehdotetut stimulaatiotasot, joista alempi kuva 
viittaa seuraaviin suoraan hermon kanssa kosketuksissa olevaan 
sondiin.
- kallohermot - 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- ääreishermot - 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- selkäydinhermojuuret – 0,5 mA - 3 mA 

Käyttöohjeet
1. Kuoristeriili pussi auki. Poista sondin suojus sondin varresta ennen 
käyttöä.
2. Tarkasta sondi ennen käyttöä. Hävitä se, jossondi on vaurioitunut.
3. Kytke sondi valvontalaitteeseen. Varmista, että elektrodi on kytketty 
oikein.
4. Sondin oikean sijoituksen määrittää tyypillisesti lääkäri ja/taisiitä 
määrätään paikallisissa säännöissä/toimintaohjeissa.
5. Liitä ja irrota sondi kirurgisen toimintaohjeen mukaan.
6. Hävitä se käytön jälkeen vakiintuneiden biovaarallisia jätteitä 
koskevien toimintaohjeiden mukaisesti.

Mode d’emploi
Usage prévu
Les sondes et les électrodes jetables sont vendues 
stériles et sont à usage unique. La sonde est utilisée 
pendant une intervention chirurgicale pour stimuler les potentiels 
d'action des nerfs. Elle ne peut être utilisée qu'au contact des nerfs 
crâniens et périphériques, et des racines des nerfs rachidiens.

Les électrodes monopolaires jetables et sonde de vis pédiculaires 
nécessitents une électrode aiguille distincte qui sert de trajet retour 
pour le courant.

Précautions
• Ce dispositif est stérilisé au gaz d'oxyde d'éthylène. La stérilité est 
garantie jusqu'à la date d'expiration, sauf si l'emballage est ouvert ou 
endommagé. Ne pas utiliser si le sachet individuel est endommagé 
ou ouvert.
• Dispositif pour patient unique. Ne pas restériliser ni réutiliser. Le 
nettoyage et la restérilisation du dispositif peuvent compromettre sa 
sécurité, ses performances et son efficacité et exposer les patients et 
les utilisateurs à des risques inutiles.
• Pour éviter d’endommager l’appareil de surveillance, les appareils 
électrochirurgicaux activés doivent être tenus à l’écart des sondes 
lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés. Il est recommandé d’utiliser un support 
séparé.
• Ne pas couper ou modifier l'aiguille de l'électrode avant ou 
pendant la chirurgie.
• Tenir l’aiguille en la courbant pour éviter d’endommager l’appareil. 
Si elle est courbée à plus de 30°, le dispositif peut casser ou 
l’isolation être endommagée.
• Conserver les paramètres de tension et de courant au niveau le 
plus bas possible pour obtenir les effets désirés.

Avertissements
• Utilisation réservée au personnel qualifié et formé - États-Unis : sur 
ordonnance uniquement.
• L’utilisation des électrodes avec d’autres appareils 
électrochirurgicaux doit être entourée de précautions.
• N’utiliser les électrodes qu’avec des systèmes électrochirurgicaux 
compatibles et au fonctionnement éprouvé, ceci sous la 
responsabilité de l’utilisateur.
Utiliser un équipement compatible IEC 60601-1 avec des prises 
d’entrée DIN 42802 pour garantir la sécurité du patient.
• Toute utilisation imprudente de tout élément des systèmes 
électrochirurgicaux peut provoquer de graves brûlures.
• Lire et comprendre toutes les précautions et instructions avant 
d’utiliser les électrodes.
• Conserver en dehors de températures extrêmes, dans un endroit 
sec et à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil.
• Lors de la stimulation des nerfs, une tension/courant appropriée 
doit être appliquée conformément aux consignes d'utilisation du 
fabricant du stimulateur. À titre indicatif, les niveaux de stimulation 
suggérés sont les suivants. Le chiffre inférieur fait référence à une 
sonde en contact direct avec le nerf. 
- nerfs crâniens – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- nerfs périphériques - 0,2 mA – 5 mA
- racines des nerfs rachidiens - 0,5 mA – 3 mA

Mode d’emploi
1. Ouvrir le sachetstérile. Retirer la gaine de protection de l’aiguille 
avant utilisation.
2. Inspecter l’électrode avant emploi; la jeter si elle est endommagée.
3. Brancher l'électrode sur l'appareil de surveillance. Vérifier si 
l’électrode est correctement branchée.
4. En général, le positionnement correct des électrodes est 
déterminé par le médecin ou les protocoles et procédures locaux.
5. Appliquer et retirer l’électrode selon la procédure chirurgicale.
6. Après usage, jeter dans un endroit sûr en accord avec les 
procédures établies relatives aux déchets à risque biologique.

Használati útmutató
Rendeltetési cél
Az eldobható szondák és elektródák steril, egyszer 
használatos eszközökként kaphatók. A szonda 
műtét közben az idegműködési potenciál stimulációjára szolgál. 
Csak koponya- és perifériás idegekkel, valamint gerincvelői 
ideggyökerekkel érintkezve használható. 

Az eldobható monopoláris szondák használatához vagy pedikuláris 
csavar szondák egy külön tűelektróda szükséges az áramimpulzus 
elvezetéséhez.

Óvintézkedések
• Ez az eszköz etilén-oxid (EO) gázzal van sterilizálva. A felbontott 
vagy sérült csomagolás kivételével a sterilitás a lejárati dátumig 
garantált. Ne használja, ha az egyedi csomagolás vagy a zár sérült.
• Egyetlen pácienshez használható eszköz. Ne használja újra és 
ne sterilizálja újra. Az eszköz tisztítása és ismételt sterilizálása 
befolyásolhatja az eszköz biztonságos használatát, teljesítményét 
és hatékonyságát, illetve a pácienst és az eszköz felhasználóit 
szükségtelen veszélynek teheti ki.
• A monitorozó eszköz sérülésének elkerüléséhez az aktív 
elektrosebészeti eszközöket használaton kívül a szondától külön kell 
tárolni. Erre egy külön tartó javasolt.
• Ne vágja el vagy módosítsa a szonda szárát a műtét előtt vagy alatt.
• Az eszköz sérülésének elkerüléséhez elhajláskor a szonda szárát 
fogja. 30º-nál nagyobb elhajlás esetén az eszköz eltörhet vagy a 
szigetelés sérülhet.
• A kívánt hatások eléréséhez alkalmazza a lehető legalacsonyabb 
feszültség/áramerősség paramétereket.

Figyelmeztetések
• Kizárólag képzett és gyakorlott szakemberek használhatják - 
Amerikai Egyesült Államok: csak Rx.
• A szondák egyéb elektrosebészeti eszközzel való együttes 
használata körültekintést igényel.
• A szondák kizárólag biztonságos és kompatibilis elektrosebészeti 
rendszerekkel együtt használhatók. Ez a felhasználó felelőssége.
Használjon IEC 60601-1 kompatibilis berendezéseket DIN 42802 
bemeneti aljzattal a betegbiztonság érdekében!
• Az elektrosebészeti rendszerek bármely elemének hanyag 
használata súlyos égési sebet okozhat burns.
• A szondák használata előtt bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy az 
összes óvintézkedést és utasítást elolvasta és megértette. 
• Extrém hőmérséklettől, páratartalomtól és közvetlen napfénytől 
védve tárolandó!
• Az idegek stimulációja során használjon megfelelő feszültséget/
áramot a stimulátor gyártójának használati utasítása szerint. Az 
alábbiakban iránymutatásként a javasolt stimulációs szintek 
szerepelnek, amelyek esetében az alsó érték az ideggel közvetlenül 
érintkező szondára utal.
- agyidegek – 0,01mA - 2mA
- perifériás idegek – 0,2mA - 5mA
- gerincvelői ideggyökerek – 0,5mA - 3mA

Használati útmutató
1. Bontsa fel a steril csomagolást. Használat előtt távolítsa el a 
szondavédő tokot a szonda száráról. 
2. Használat előtt ellenőrizze a szondát; dobja ki, ha sérülést észlel.
3. Csatlakoztassa a szondát a monitorozó eszközhöz. Győződjön meg 
arról, hogy az elektróda helyesen van csatlakoztatva.
4. Általában az orvos és/vagy a helyi előírások/eljárások határozzák 
meg a szonda megfelelő elhelyezési módját.
5. A szonda behelyezése és eltávolítása a sebészi eljárás szerint 
történjen.
6. Használat után a szondát biztonságosan helyezze el a veszélyes 
hulladék elhelyezésére vonatkozó eljárások szerint.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Uso previsto
Le sonde e gli elettrodi monouso vengono venduti come 
dispositivi sterili e monouso. La sonda è progettata 
per stimolare il potenziale di azione dei nervi durante gli interventi 
chirurgici. Può essere usata unicamente a contatto con i nervi cranici 
e periferici e con le radici del nervo spinale.

Si noti che le sonde monopolari monouso e gli sonda per vite 
peduncolare necessitano di un elettrodo ad ago separato che 
funzioni come percorso di ritorno per la corrente.

Precauzioni
• Questo dispositivo è sterilizzato con gas ossido di etilene (EtO). 
La sterilità è garantita fino alla data di scadenza a meno che la 
confezione non sia aperta o danneggiata. Non utilizzare qualora la 
confezione singola risulti danneggiata o il sigillo sia rotto.
• Dispositivo monouso. Non riutilizzare o risterilizzare. La pulizia 
e la risterilizzazione del dispositivo possono comprometterne la 
sicurezza, le prestazioni e l'efficacia ed esporre pazienti e utenti a 
rischi non necessari.
• Per evitare danni al dispositivo di monitoraggio, i dispositivi 
elettrochirurgici attivi devono essere tenuti lontani dalle sonde 
quando non sono utilizzati. È consigliabile un supporto separato.
• Non tagliare o modificare lo stelo della sonda prima o nel corso 
dell’operazione chirurgica.
• Tenere lo stelo della sonda durante la piegatura per evitare danni al 
dispositivo. Nel caso di piegatura superiore a 30°, il dispositivo può 
rompersi o l’isolamento può risultare danneggiato.
• Mantenere le impostazioni di tensione/corrente al livello minimo 
possibile per ottenere gli effetti desiderati.

Avvertenze
• Uso riservato esclusivamente a personale addestrato ed esperto - 
USA: solo con ricetta medica.
• Prestare la massima attenzione quando le sonde sono usate con 
altri dispositivi elettrochirurgici.
• Usare le sonde esclusivamente con sistemi elettrochirurgici 
compatibili e dal funzionamento sicuro. Tale cautela è responsabilità 
dell’utente.
Al fine di garantire la sicurezza del paziente, servirsi di 
apparecchiature conformi alla norma IEC 6060-1 con presa 
d’ingresso DIN 42802.
• L'uso incauto di qualsiasi elemento di un sistema elettro-chirurgico 
può causare gravi ustioni.
• Leggere e accertarsi di avere compreso tutte le precauzioni e le 
istruzioni prima di provare a usare le sonde.
• Tenere lontano da temperature eccessive, umidità e luce solare 
diretta.
• Durante la stimolazione dei nervi, sarà necessario applicare un 
livello di tensione/corrente adeguato in conformità con le istruzioni 
operative del produttore dello stimolatore. A titolo indicativo, si 
suggeriscono i livelli di stimolazione seguenti laddove la figura in 
basso si riferisce a una sonda a diretto contatto con il nervo.
- nervi cranici: 0,01mA - 2 mA
- nervi periferici: 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- radici del nervo spinale: 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Istruzioni per l’uso
1. Aprire la sacca sterile. Togliere la guaina di protezione della sonda 
dallo stelo della sonda prima dell’uso.
2. Esaminare la sonda prima dell’uso; eliminarla se danneggiata.
3. Collegare la sonda al dispositivio di monitoraggio. Verificare che 
l’elettrodo sia collegato correttamente.
4. Il posizionamento corretto della sonda è definito solitamente dal 
medico e/o da protocolli/procedure locali.
5. Applicare e rimuovere la sonda seguendo la procedura chirurgica.
6. Dopo l‘uso, smaltire in sicurezza secondo le procedure definite per 
i rifiuti sanitari pericolosi.
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Lietošanas instrukcija
Paredzētā lietošana
Vienreizējās lietošanas zondes un elektrodi tiek pārdoti 
kā sterilas, vienreiz lietojamas ierīces. Zonde ir paredzēta 
lietošanai operācijas laikā, lai stimulētu nervu darbības potenciālu. To 
drīkst lietot tikai saskarē ar galvaskausa un perifērajiem nerviem un 
mugurkaula nervu saknēm.

Jāņem vērā, ka vienreiz lietojamām monopolārām zondēm un 
pedikula skrūvju zondēm  nepieciešams atsevišķs adatas elektrods, 
kas darbojas kā strāvas atgriezeniskās plūsmas ceļš.

Piesardzības pasākumi
• Šī ierīce ir sterilizēta ar etilēna oksīda (EO) gāzi. Sterilitāte tiek 
garantēta līdz derīguma termiņa beigām, ja vien iepakojums nav 
atvērts vai bojāts. Nelietot, ja atsevišķais maisiņš ir bojāts vai atvērta 
tā aizdare.
• Lietošanai tikai vienam pacientam. Nelietot un nesterilizēt atkārtoti. 
Ierīces tīrīšana un atkārtota sterilizācija var ietekmēt ierīces drošību, 
veiktspēju un efektivitāti un pakļaut pacientus un ierīces lietotājus 
nevajadzīgam riskam.
• Lai izvairītos no uzraudzības ierīces bojājuma, aktīvās 
elektroķirurģiskās ierīces laikā, kad netiek izmantotas, jāglabā 
atsevišķi no zondēm. Ieteicams izmantot atsevišķu turētāju.
• Pirms operācijas un tās laikā nedrīkst griezt vai pielāgot zondes 
rokturi.
• Liekšanas laikā turiet zondi aiz roktura, lai izvairītos no ierīces 
bojājuma. Ja ierīce tiek saliekta par 30º lielākā leņķī, tā var salūzt vai 
var tikt bojāts tās izolācijas materiāls.
• Saglabājiet sprieguma/strāvas iestatījumus zemākajā iespējamajā 
līmenī, lai sasniegtu vēlamos efektus.

Brīdinājumi
• Drīkst lietot tikai apmācīti un kvalificēti darbinieki - ASV: izsniedzams 
tikai pretrecepti.
• Zondes ar citām elektroķirurģiskām ierīcēm jālieto piesardzīgi.
• Izmantojiet tikai zondes, kam ir droši funkcionējošas un saderīgas 
elektroķirurģiskās sistēmas. Parto atbild lietotājs.
Lai nodrošinātu pacienta drošību, izmantojiet ar IEC 60601-1 
saderīgu aprīkojumu ar DIN 42802 ievades ligzdām.
• Neuzmanīga jebkura elementa izmantošana elektroķirurģiskajās 
sistēmās var izraisīt smagus apdegumus.
• Pirms mēģinājuma lietot zondes jāizlasa un jāizprot visi 
piesardzības pasākumi un norādījumi.
• Sargāt no pārmērīgu temperatūru, mitruma un tiešas saules 
gaismas ietekmes.
 • Stimulējot nervus, jāpiemēro atbilstošs spriegums/strāva
saskaņā ar stimulatora ražotāja lietošanas instrukcijām. Tālāk ir 
norādīti ieteicamie stimulācijas līmeņi, kur apakšējā attēls attiecas uz 
zondi, kas ir tiešā saskarē ar nervu.
- galvaskausa nervi - 0,01mA - 2mA
- perifērie nervi - 0,2mA - 5mA
- mugurkaula nervu saknes - 0,5mA - 3mA

Norādījumi parlietošanu
1. Atplēsiet sterilo maisiņu. Pirms lietošanas no zondes roktura 
noņemiet zondes aizsargapvalku.
2. Pirms lietošanas apskatiet zondi; izmetiet zondi, ja tā ir bojāta.
3. Pievienojiet zondi uzraudzības ierīcei. Pārbaudiet, vai elektrods ir 
pareizi pievienots.
4. Pareizu zondes novietojumu parasti nosaka ārsts un/vai vietējie 
protokoli/darba kārtība.
5. Pielietojiet un izņemiet zondi atbilstoši ķirurģiskai procedūrai.
6. Pēc lietošanas iznīcinietto drošā veidā saskaņā ar apstiprināto 
bioloģiski bīstamu atkritumu iznīcināšanas kārtību.

使用方法

使用目的 
ディスポーザブルのプローブや電極は、無菌の使い捨てデバイスとして販
売されています。このプローブは、手術中に神経活動電位を刺激すること
を目的としています。脳神経、末梢神経、および脊髄神経根と接触した状
態でのみ使用可能です。

使い捨て可能な単極プローブとステムフラップ(ペディクル)スクリュープ
ローブは、現在のフィードバックパスとして別々の針電極を必要とします。

安全上の注意 
• このデバイスは、エチレンオキサイド（EO）ガスを使用して殺菌されてい
ます。パッケージが開封されたり、破損したりしていない限り、滅菌状態は
使用期限まで保証されます。個別包装が損傷または開封され密封状態が
保たれていない場合は使用し ないでください。 
• 1人の患者のみに使用できる、使い捨て用です。 再利用または 再消毒を
しないでください。 装置の洗浄または再消毒は、装 置の安全性、性能、効
果に影響を与え、患者や使用者に不必要な危険を発生させます。 
• 監視装置の損傷を避けるため、稼働中の電気外科的装置は、使用して
いないプローブから離して使用してください。 別のホルダーの利用を推
奨します。 
• 外科手術の前または途中でプローブシャフトの切断または変更 を行わ
ないでください。 
• 装置の損傷を避けるため、プローブシャフトを曲げるときは支 えが必
要です。 30度以上曲げると、装置の損傷または絶縁の 破損を招くこと
があります。 
• 望ましい効果を得るため、電圧/電流の設定を可能な限り最低 限に維
持してください。

警告 
• 訓練を受け、技術を有する人のみが使用できます。 - US: RX のみ。 
• プローブを他の電気外科的装置と使用する場合には注意してください。 
• 安全に機能しており、電気外科的装置と互換性がある場合にのみプロー
ブを使用してください。 これはユーザーの責任とな ります。 
患者の安全を保障するために、DIN 42802入力ソケットとのIEC 
60601-1の互換性のある装置を使用する。
• 電気手術システムのいずれの構成要素も、慎重に取り扱わないと重篤
な火傷を引き起こすおそれがあります。
• プローブの使用前には注意条項と説明を十分に読み、理解してくださ
い。 
• 高温、高湿度、直射日光を避けてください。
• 神経を刺激するときは、必ず刺激装置のメーカーが発行する取扱説明
書の指示に従って、適切な電圧および電流を適用してください。目安とし
て、推奨される刺激レベルを以下に示します。下側の数値は、神経と直接
接触しているプローブを指しています。
- 脳神経 – 0.01mA - 2mA
- 末梢神経 – 0.2mA - 5mA
- 脊髄神経根 – 0.5mA - 3mA

使用法 
1. 無菌ポーチを剥き、開けてください。 使用前に、プローブ上からプロー
ブ保護シースを除去してください。 
2. 使用前にプローブを検査し、プローブが損傷しているときは  廃棄し
てください。 
3. 監視装置にプローブを接続します。 電極が正しく接続されているか
確認します。 
4. ニードル電極が正しく設置されているかどうかは、外科医および/また
は地域のプロトコル/手順に従って判断します。 
5. 外科手術に従ってプローブの適用・除去を行います。 
6.使用後は、生体有害性のある廃棄物の処理に関して定められた手順に
従って安全に廃棄します。

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Naudojimo paskirtis
Vienkartiniai zondai ir elektrodai parduodami kaip 
sterilūs vienkartinio naudojimo prietaisai.  Zondas skirtas 
naudoti operacijos metu, siekiant stimuliuoti nervų veiklos potencialą. 
Jį galima naudoti tik esant sąlyčiui su kaukolės ir periferiniais nervais 
bei stuburo nervų šaknimis.

Pastaba. Kartu su vienkartiniu monopoliniu adatiniu elektrodu arba 
slankstelio lanko kojytės varžtinis zondas būtina naudoti ir kitą adatinį 
elektrodą kaip grįžtamosios elektros srovės laidininką.

Atsargumo priemonės
• Šis prietaisas sterilizuojamas etileno oksido (EO) dujomis. 
Sterilumas garantuojamas iki galiojimo datos, nebent pakuotė yra 
atidaryta ar pažeista. Nenaudokite, jei individualus krepšelis pažeistas 
ar buvo atidarytas.
• Skirtas naudoti tik vienam pacientui. Pakartotinai nenaudokite ir 
nesterilizuokite. Prietaiso valymas ar pakartotinė sterilizacija gali 
pakenkti jo saugumui, darbui bei veiksmingumui ir kelti nereikalingą 
pavojų pacientams bei naudotojams.
• Norėdami išvengti stebėjimo prietaiso pažeidimo, nenaudojamus 
adatinius elektrodus laikykite atokiai nuo įjungtų elektrinių chirurginių 
įrenginių. Rekomenduojama naudoti atskirus adatinių elektrodų 
laikiklius.
• Neįpjaukite ir nemodifikuokite adatinio elektrodo ašies prieš 
operaciją arba jos metu.
• Lenkdami prilaikykite adatinio elektrodo šerdį, kad nepažeistumėte 
jo. Lenkdami didesniu kaip 30º kampu, prietaisą galite sulaužyti arba 
pažeisti jo izoliaciją. 
• Išlaikykite žemiausio įmanomo lygio įtampos / srovės nustatymus 
norimam efektui pasiekti.

Įspėjimai
• Gali naudot tik apmokytas ir kvalifikuotas personalas, o JAV - tik 
pagal receptą.
• Atsargiai naudokite adatinius elektrodus kartu su kitais elektriniais 
chirurginiais prietaisais.
• Adatinius elektrodus naudokite tik su saugiai veikiančiais ir 
derančiais elektriniais chirurginiais prietaisais. Už tai atsakingas pats 
vartotojas.
Naudokite su IEC 60601-1 suderinamą įrangą su DIN 42802 įvadų 
lizdais paciento saugumui užtikrinti.
• Neatsargus bet kurio elemento naudojimas elektrochirurginėse 
sistemose gali sukelti sunkių nudegimų.
• Prieš vartodami bet kokius adatinius elektrodus, perskaitykite ir 
susipažinkite su visa instrukcija ir saugos įspėjimais.
• Saugoti nuo šalčio, kaitros, drėgmės ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių.
• Stimuliuojant nervus turi būti naudojam atitinkama įtampa arba 
srovė pagal stimuliatoriaus gamintojo naudojimo instrukcijas.  Kaip 
taisyklė, toliau pateikiami siūlomi stimuliacijos lygiai, kur apatinė 
skaičiaus vertė nurodo”. 
- kaukuolės nervai – 0,01mA – 2mA
 - periferiniai nervai – 0,2mA – 5mA
- stuburo šaknys – 0,5mA – 3mA 

Naudojimo nurodymai
1. Atplėškite sterilią pakuotę. Prieš naudojimą nuimkite nuo elektrodo 
apsauginę įmautę.
2. Prieš naudojimą apžiūrėkite adatinį elektrodą; pastebėję 
pažeidimų, elektrodą išmeskite.
3. Adatinio elektrodo jungtį projunkite prie stebėjimo prietaiso. 
Patikrinkite, kad elektrodas būtų teisingai prijungtas prie stebėjimo 
prietaiso.
4. Paprastai ligoninė (ar gydytojas) ir (arba) vietinės taisyklės (ar 
procedūros) numato, kaip teisingai įvesti adatinius elektrodus.
5. Adatinį elektrodą įveskite irišimkite pagal chirurginės procedūros 
reikalavimus.
6. Naudotus adatinius elektrodus išmeskite pagal pavojingų 
biologinių atliekų tvarkymo reikalavimus.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Beoogd gebruik 
Wegwerp-sondes en -elektroden worden verkocht als 
steriele instrumenten voor eenmalig gebruik. De sonde 
is bedoeld voor gebruik tijdens operaties om zenuwactiepotentialen 
te stimuleren.  De sonde mag alleen worden gebruikt in aanraking 
met craniale en perifere zenuwen en ruggenmergzenuwwortels.

Voor monopolaire wegwerpsondes en pedikelschroef sonde heeft u 
een afzonderlijke naaldelektrode nodig die kan fungeren als neutrale 
elektrode.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
•  Dit apparaat wordt gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide (EO) gas. 
Steriliteit is gegarandeerd tot de vervaldatum, tenzij de verpakking 
geopend of beschadigd is. Niet gebruiken als de individuele zak is 
beschadigd of het zegel is verbroken.
• Uitsluitend voor gebruik bij één patiënt. Niet opnieuw gebruiken of 
opnieuw steriliseren. Reiniging en hersterilisatie van het hulpmiddel 
kan de veiligheid, werking en werkzaamheid van het hulpmiddel 
aantasten en kan de patiënt en de gebruiker aan onnodige risico’s 
blootstellen.
• Om beschadiging van de monitor te voorkomen, moeten actieve 
elektrochirurgische apparaten afzonderlijk van de sondes worden 
bewaard wanneer ze niet in gebruik zijn. Het verdient aanbeveling 
een afzonderlijke houder te gebruiken.
• Snijd niet in de schacht van de sonde en modificeer hem niet vóór 
of tijdens de ingreep.
• Om beschadiging van het instrument te voorkomen, houdt u de 
schacht van de sonde vast tijdens het buigen. Als het instrument 
meer dan 30° wordt gebogen, kan het instrument breken of kan het 
isolatiemateriaal beschadigd raken. 
• Houd de voltage-/stroominstellingen zo laag mogelijk voor het 
gewenste effect

Waarschuwingen
• Uitsluitend voor gebruik door opgeleid en bekwaam personeel – 
VS: Rx only.
• Het gebruik van sondes met andere elektrochirurgische apparaten 
dient voorzichtig te gebeuren.
• Gebruik de sondes alleen met veilig werkende en compatibele 
elektrochirurgische systemen. Dit is de verantwoordelijkheid van de 
gebruiker.
Gebruik IEC 60601-1-compatibele apparatuur met DIN 
42802-ingangen om de veiligheid van de patiënt te verzekeren.
• Onzorgvuldig gebruik van enig element in elektrochirurgische 
systemen kan ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken.
• Lees en begrijp alle voorzorgsmaatregelen en instructies voordat u 
probeert de sondes te gebruiken.
• Uit de buurt van extreme temperaturen, vochtigheid en direct 
zonlicht bewaren.
• Bij het stimuleren van zenuwen, moet een passende spanning/
stroom worden toegepast volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van 
de fabrikant van de stimulator. Ter indicatie worden hieronder 
stimulatieniveaus voorgesteld waarbij het laagste cijfer verwijst naar 
een sonde in direct contact met de zenuw.
- craniale zenuwen - 0.01mA - 2mA
- perifere zenuwen - 0.2mA - 5mA
- spinale zenuwwortels - 0.5mA - 3mA

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Trek de steriele zak open. Verwijder vóór gebruik de beschermhuls 
van de sondeschacht.
2. Inspecteer de sonde vóór gebruik; werp de sonde weg als hij 
beschadigd is.
3. Sluit de sonde aan op het bewakingsapparaat. Controleer of de 
elektrode juist is aangesloten.
4. De juiste plaatsing van de sonde wordt gewoonlijk bepaald door 
de arts en/of door plaatselijke protocollen/procedures.
5. Gebruik en verwijder de sonde in overeenstemming met de 
chirurgische procedure.
6. Werp de sonde na gebruik volgens de vastgelegde procedures 
voor biologisch gevaarlijk afval weg.

Bruksanvisning
Bruksområde
Engangssonder og -elektroder selges sterile, 
for engangs enheter. Sonden er ment for bruk i 
løpet av kirurgi for å stimulere nervehandlings potensialer. Den 
skal kun brukes i kontakt med kranielle og perifere nerver, og 
spinalnerverøtter.

Legg merke til at monopolare engangsprober og pedikkel-
skruesonder krever en separat nåleelektrode som skal fungere som 
returbane for strømmen.

Forholdsregler
• Denne enheten er sterilisert med etylenoksidgass (EO). Sterilitet 
er garantert opp til utløpsdatoene så fremt ikke pakken er åpnet 
eller skadet. Må ikke bruke hvis den individuelle posen er ødelagt 
ellerforseglingen er brutt.
• Kun for engangsbruk. Må ikke brukes på nytt eller omsteriliseres. 
Rengjøring og omsterilisering av enheten kan påvirke sikkerheten, 
ytelsen og effektiviteten til apparatet, og utsette pasientene og 
brukerne for unødig risiko.
• For å unngå skade på overvåkningsenheten, må aktive, elektrokiruri 
giske enheter holdes borte fra probene når de ikke er i bruk. Det 
anbefales bruk av en separat beholder.
• Probeskaftet må ikke skjæres i, eller endres før eller under 
operasjonen.
• Hold i probeskaftet ved bøying for å unngå skade på apparatet. 
Hvis enheten bøyes mer enn 30º, kan den knekke, eller isolasjonen 
kan bli ødelagt.
• Hold spennings-/strøminnstillingene på det lavest mulige nivået 
der du oppnår ønsket virkning.

Advarsler
• Må kun brukes av fagpersoner med opplæring. - I USA: kun på 
resept.
• Bruk av probene sammen med andre elektrokirurgiske enheter må 
utføres med største forsiktighet.
• Probene må kun brukes sammen med sikre og kompatible 
elektrokirurgiske systemer, som er i god stand. Dette er brukerens 
ansvar.
Bruk IEC 60601-1-kompatibelt utstyr med DIN 42802 
inngangskontakter for å sørge for pasientens sikkerhet.
• Uforsiktig bruk av noen av artiklene i de elektrokirurgiske systemene 
kan forårsake alvorlige forbrenninger.
• Du må lese og forstå alle forholdsregler og anvisningerfør du 
bruker noen typer prober.
• Oppbevares borte fra ekstreme temperaturer, fuktighet og direkte 
sollys.
• Når man stimulerer nerver skal man bruke egnet spenning/strøm i 
henhold til stimulatorprodusentens bruksanvisning. For veiledning 
foreslås følgende stimuleringsnivåer der den nedre figuren referer til 
en sonde i direkte kontakt med nerven.
- kranienerver – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- perifere nerver – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- spinalnerverøtter – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Bruksanvisning
1. Åpne den sterile posen. Ta av beskyttelseshylsen på probeskaftet 
før bruk.
2. Inspiser proben før bruk, og kast den hvis den er skadet.
3. Kople proben til overvåkningsenheten. Sjekk at elektroden er 
koblet til på korrekt måte.
4. Korrekt plassering av proben bestemmes vanligvis av legen og/
eller av lokale protokoller/prosedyrer.
5. Bruk og fjern proben ifølge den kirurgiske prosedyren.
6. Må avhendes sikkert etter bruk ifølge etablerte prosedyrer for 
biologisk avfall.

Instrukcje użytkowania
Przeznaczenie
Jednorazowe sondy i elektrody są sprzedawane jako 
jałowe, przeznaczone do jednorazowego użytku wyroby 
medyczne. Sonda jest przeznaczona do użycia podczas zabiegu 
chirurgicznego w celu stymulacji potencjałów czynnościowych 
nerwów. Może być stosowana wyłącznie w kontakcie z nerwami 
czaszkowymi i obwodowymi oraz korzeniami nerwów rdzeniowych.

Uwaga: jednorazowe sondy jednobiegunowe i sondy do śrub 
przeznasadowych wymagają osobnej elektrody igłowej, działającej 
jako droga powrotna prądu.

Środki ostrożności
• Wyrób jest wyjaławiany gazowym tlenkiem etylenu (EO). Jałowość 
jest gwarantowana do daty ważności, chyba że opakowanie zostało 
otwarte lub uszkodzone. Nie używać w przypadku uszkodzenia 
opakowania lub naruszenia zamknięcia. 
• Wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Nie używać ponownie ani nie 
sterylizować. Czyszczenie i ponowna sterylizacja urządzenia może 
negatywnie wpłynąć na bezpieczeństwo, wydajność i skuteczność 
jego działania, a także narazić pacjentów i obsługę na niepotrzebne 
ryzyko.
• Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia urządzenia monitorującego, nie wolno 
przechowywać nieużywanych aktywnych urządzeń elektrochirurgicz 
nych razem z sondami. Zaleca się stosowanie osobnego uchwytu. 
• Nie ucinać ani nie modyfikować uchwytu sondy przed zabiegiem 
lub w jego trakcie. 
• Aby nie dopuścić do zniszczenia urządzenia, podczas zginania 
trzymać za uchwyt sondy. Zgięcie pod kątem większym niż 30º może 
spowodować pęknięcie urządzenia lub uszkodzenie izolacji. 
• W celu osiągnięcia pożądanych efektów należy stosować możliwie 
jak najniższe ustawienia napięcia/prądu.

Ostrzeżenia
• Urządzenie może być używane tylko przez odpowiednio 
wykwalifikowany i przeszkolony personel - USA: tylko na receptę.
• Należy zachować ostrożność podczas używania sond z innymi 
urządzeniami elektrochirurgicznymi. 
• Należy używać sond wyłącznie z bezpiecznie działającymi 
zgodnymi systemami elektrochirurgicznymi. Odpowiedzialność za 
dopilnowanie tego spoczywa na użytkowniku. 
Aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwa pacjenta, należy używać urządzeń 
zgodnych z normami IEC 60601-1, z gniazdami wejściowymi DIN 
42802.
• Nieostrożne użycie jakiegokolwiek elementu systemów 
elektrochirurgicznych może być przyczyną poważnych oparzeń.
• Przed próbą użycia dowolnej sondy należy przeczytać i zrozumieć 
wszystkie przestrogi i instrukcje.
• Unikać przechowywania w bardzo wysokich temperaturach, 
przy bardzo wysokiej wilgotności oraz w bezpośrednim świetle 
słonecznym.
• Podczas stymulowania nerwów należy zastosować odpowiednie 
napięcie/natężenie, zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi producenta 
stymulatora. Na potrzeby poglądowe, poniżej przedstawiono 
sugerowane poziomy stymulacji, przy czym niższa wartość odnosi się 
do sondy stykającej się z nerwem.
- nerwy czaszkowe – 0,01mA - 2mA
- nerwy obwodowe – 0,2mA - 5mA
- korzenie nerwów rdzeniowych – 0,5mA – 3mA

Sposób użycia
1. Oderwać zamknięcie sterylnego worka. Przed użyciem usunąć 
wszelkie warstwy ochronne z uchwytu sondy.
2. Przed użyciem sprawdzić sondę i wyrzucić ją, jeśli jest uszkodzona.
3. Podłączyć sondę do urządzenia monitorującego. Upewnić się, że 
elektroda jest podłączona prawidłowo.
4. Poprawne umiejscowienie sondy jest zwykle określane przez 
lekarza i/lub lokalne protokoły/procedury.
5. Zakładać i zdejmować sondę zgodnie z procedurą chirurgiczną.
6. Po użyciu zutylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi procedurami 
dotyczącymi odpadów stanowiących zagrożenie biologiczne.

Instruções de utilização
Fim a que se destina
As sondas e elétrodos descartáveis são vendidos 
como dispositivos esterilizados e de uso único. A 
sonda destina-se a ser utilizada durante a cirurgia para estimular os 
potenciais de ação dos nervos. Só pode ser utilizada em contacto 
com os nervos cranianos e periféricos e as raízes nervosas da 
medula.

Note que as Pontas Estimulação Monopolares descartáveis e 
sondas de fixação pedicular necessitam de um eléctrodo de agulha 
separado para actuar como caminho de retorno da corrente.

Precauções
• Este dispositivo apresenta esterilização por gás de óxido de etileno 
(OE). A esterilização está garantida até ao fim da data de validade, 
a menos que a embalagem tenha sido aberta ou esteja danificada. 
Não utilize se a bolsa individual estiver danificada ou se o selo estiver 
violado.
• Para utilização num único paciente. Não reutilizar ou re-esterilizar. A 
limpeza e re-esterilização do dispositivo poderão afectar a respectiva 
segurança, desempenho e eficácia, assim como expor os pacientes 
e utilizadores a riscos desnecessários.
• Para evitar danos no dispositivo de monitorização, os dispositivos 
electro-cirúrgicos activos devem ser mantidos separados das sondas 
quando não estão a ser utilizados. É recomendado um suporte 
separado.
• Não corte nem modifique o veio da sonda antes ou durante a 
cirurgia.
• Segure no veio da sonda durante a dobragem para evitar danos no 
dispositivo. Se dobrar mais de 30º, o dispositivo pode quebrar ou o 
isolamento pode ser danificado.
• Mantenha a tensão/definições actuais no nível mais baixo possível 
para conseguir os efeitos pretendidos.

Advertências
• Apenas para utilização por pessoal qualificado e especializado - 
EUA: apenas Rx.
• A utilização das Pontas Estimulação com outros dispositivos 
electro-cirúrgicos deve ser feita cuidadosamente. 
• Utilize apenas as Pontas Estimulação com sistemas electro-
cirúrgicos que funcionem em segurança e compatíveis. Isto é da 
responsabilidade do utilizador. 
Utilize equipamento IEC 60601-1 compatível com tomadas de 
entrada DIN 42802 para assegurar a segurança do paciente.
• A utilização descuidada de qualquer elemento dos sistemas 
eletrocirúrgicos pode causar queimaduras graves.
• Leia e compreenda todas as precauções e instruções antes de 
tentar utilizar quaisquer Pontas Estimulação.
• Mantenha afastadas de temperaturas extremas, humidade e luz do 
sol directa.
• Ao estimular os nervos, deverá ser aplicada uma tensão/corrente 
apropriada, de acordo com as instruções de utilização do fabricante 
do estimulador. Como orientação, seguem-se os níveis de 
estimulação sugeridos, em que o número mais baixo se refere a uma 
sonda em contacto direto com o nervo.
- nervos cranianos – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- nervos periféricos – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- raízes nervosas da medula – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Instruções de utilização
1. Abra a bolsa esterilizada. Remova o revestimento de protecção do 
veio da sonda antes de utilizar.
2. Inspeccione a sonda antes da utilização; deite a ponta fora se 
estiver danificada.
3. Ligue a ponta estimulação ao dispositivo de monitorização. 
Verifique se o eléctrodo se encontra correctamente ligado.
4. A colocação correcta da sonda é geralmente determinada pelo 
médico e/ou protocolos/procedimentos locais.
5. Aplique e remova a sonda de acordo com o procedimento 
cirúrgico.
6. Depois de utilizar, descarte em segurança de acordo com os 
procedimentos estabelecidos para desperdícios biologicamente 
perigosos.

Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Domeniu de utilizare
Sondele și electrozii de unică folosință se 
comercializează sub formă de dispozitive sterile, 
pentru uz unic. Sonda este destinată utilizării în timpul intervențiilor 
chirurgicale, pentru stimularea acțiunilor potențiale ale nervilor. 
Poate fi utilizată exclusiv asupra nervilor cranieni și periferici și asupra 
rădăcinilor nervilor spinali.

Reţineţi: cateterele de unică folosinţă cu un lumen și sonde 
pediculară
necesită un electrod ac separat cu rol de cale de ieşire a curentului.

Precauţii
• Dispozitivul este sterilizat cu ajutorul oxidului de etilenă (OE) sub 
formă de gaz. Sterilitatea dispozitivului este garantată până la data 
expirării, cu excepția cazurilor în care ambalajul a fost deschis sau 
deteriorat. A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul individual este deteriorat 
sau a fost deschis.
• Destinat utilizării pentru un singur pacient. A nu se reutiliza sau 
resteriliza. Curăţarea şiresterilizarea instrumentului pot afecta 
siguranţa, performanţa şi eficienţa acestuia şi pot expune pacienţii şi 
utilizatorii unui risc inutil.
• Pentru a evita deteriorarea dispozitivului de monitorizare, aparatele 
electrochirurgicale active nu trebuie păstrate împreună cu cateterele 
atunci când acestea nu sunt utilizate. Se recomandă un suport 
separat.
• Nu tăiaţi şi nu modificaţi mânerul cateterului înaintea sau în timpul 
intervenţiei chirurgicale.
• Ţineţi cateterul de mâner atunci când îl îndoiţi pentru a evita 
deteriorarea dispozitivului. Dacă este îndoit la mai mult de 30º, 
dispozitivul se poate rupe sau materialul izolant poate fi deteriorat.
• Păstraţi voltajul/setările curentului la cel mai mic nivel posibil pentru 
a obţine efectele dorite.

Avertismente
• A se utiliza doar de către personal instruit şi competent - S.U.A.: 
Doar Rx.
• Utilizarea cateterelorîmpreună cu alte dispozitive electrochirurgicale 
trebuie să se efectueze cu atenţie.
• Utilizaţi cateterele doarîmpreună cu sisteme electrochirurgicale 
ce funcţionează în condiţii de siguranţă şi care sunt compatibile. 
Aceasta este responsabilitatea utilizatorului.
Utilizați echipament compatibil cu IEC 60601-1 cu mufe de intrare 
DIN 42802 pentru a asigura siguranța pacienților.
• Utilizarea neatentă a oricărui element din cadrul sistemelor 
electrochirurgicale poate cauza arsuri grave.
• Citiţi şi asiguraţi-vă că înţelegeţitoate precauţiile şi instrucţiunile 
înainte de a utiliza cateterele.
• A se feri de temperaturi extreme, umiditate şi expunerea directă la 
soare.
• La stimularea nervilor, trebuie aplicat un voltaj/curent 
corespunzător, cu urmarea instrucțiunilor de utilizare ale fabricantului 
dispozitivului de stimulare. Cu titlu orientativ, sugerăm următoarele 
nivele de stimulare, în care cifra mai mică se referă la o sondă care 
intră în contact direct cu nervul.
- pentru nervii cranieni – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- pentru nervii periferici – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- pentru rădăcinile nervilor spinali – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Instrucţiuni de utilizare
1. Deschideţi punga sterilă. Îndepărtaţi învelişul de protecţie de pe 
mânerul cateterului înainte de utilizare.
2. Verificaţi cateterul  înainte de utilizare; aruncaţi-l în cazul în care 
cateterul este deteriorat.
3. Conectaţi cateterul la dispozitivul de monitorizare. Verificaţi ca 
electrodul să fie conectat corect.
4. Poziţionarea corectă a cateterelor este în mod obişnuit stabilită de 
către medic şi/sau în baza protocoalelor/procedurilor locale.
5. Aplicaţi şi îndepărtaţi cateterul conform procedurii chirurgicale.
6. După utilizare, aruncaţi-l în condiţii de siguranţă, conform 
procedurilor stabilite pentru deşeurile periculoase.

Návod na použitie
Použitie
Jednorazové ihlové elektródy a ostatné elektródy sa 
predávajú ako sterilné jednorazové pomôcky. Ihlová 
elektróda je určená na použitie pri operácii na stimuláciu nervových 
akčných potenciálov. Môže sa používať len na kontakt s mozgovými a 
periférnymi nervami a miechovými nervovými koreňmi.

Nezabudnite, že monopolárne sondy určené na jedno použitie 
a pedikulárna skrutkovacia sondy musia mať samostatnú ihlovú 
elektródu fungujúcu ako spätná dráha prúdu.

Upozornenia
• Táto pomôcka sa sterilizuje pomocou plynného etylénoxidu (EO). 
Sterilita je zaručená do dátumu exspirácie, pokiaľ balenie nebolo 
otvorené alebo poškodené. Nepoužívajte, ak došlo k poškodeniu 
samostatného vrecka alebo tesnenia.
• Na použitie len pre jedného pacienta Nepoužívajte opakovane ani 
opakovane nesterilizujte. Čistenie a opakovaná sterilizácia pomôcky 
môže mať vplyv na jej bezpečnosť, výkon a efektívnosť a vystaviť 
pacientov a používateľov zbytočnému riziku.
• V záujme ochrany monitorovacieho zariadenia pred poškodením 
musíte uchovávať nepoužívané aktívne elektrochirurgické zariadenia 
oddelene od sond. Odporúčame používať samostatný držiak.
• Hriadeľ sondy pred zákrokom ani počas neho neskracujte ani 
neupravujte.
• Pri ohýbaní pridržiavajte hriadeľ sondy, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu 
pomôcky. Ak sa hriadeľ ohne o viac ako 30º, pomôcka sa môže zlomiť 
alebo môže dôjsť k poškodeniu izolácie.
• Nastavenie napätia a prúdu nechajte na najnižšej možnej úrovni, 
aby ste dosiahli požadované výsledky.

Výstrahy
• Pomôcku majú používať iba odborne pripravení a skúsení 
pracovníci – USA: Len na lekársky predpis.
• Ak použijete sondy s inými elektrochirurgickými zariadeniami, 
postupujte opatrne.
• Sondy používajte iba s bezpečnými a kompatibilnými 
elektrochirurgic kými systémami. Zodpovednosť za uvedený postup 
nesie používateľ.
Na zaistenie bezpečnosti pacienta použite zariadenie podľa normy 
IEC 60601-1 kompatibilné s elektrickou zástrčkou podľa normy DIN 
42802.
• Neopatrné používanie ktorejkoľvek časti elektrochirurgických 
zariadení môže spôsobiť vážne popáleniny.
• Pred použitím ktorejkoľvek sondy si prečítajte a osvojte všetky 
upozornenia a pokyny.
• Chráňte pred vysokýmiteplotami, vlhkosťou a priamym slnečným 
svetlom.
• Pri stimulácii nervov nastavte primerané hodnoty napätia/prúdu 
podľa návodu na obsluhu poskytnutého výrobcom stimulátora. Pre 
orientáciu sa navrhujú nasledujúce hodnoty stimulácie, kde nižšie 
číslo označuje ihlovú elektródu v priamom kontakte s nervom.
- mozgové nervy – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- periférne nervy – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- miechové nervové korene – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Pokyny na použitie
1. Sterilné vrecko otvorte odtrhnutím určeného okraja. Pred použitím 
odstráňte z hriadeľa sondy ochranné puzdro.
2. Pred použitím sondu skontrolujte. Ak je poškodená, zlikvidujte ju.
3. Pripojte sondu k monitorovaciemu zariadeniu. Skontrolujte 
správnosť pripojenia elektródy.
4. Správne umiestnenie sondy obvykle stanovuje lekár, prípadne je 
uvedené v lokálnych protokoloch a postupoch.
5. Sondu zaveďte a vyberte v súlade s chirurgickým postupom.
6. Po použití ju bezpečne zlikvidujte v súlade so stanovenými 
postupmi pre nebezpečný biologický odpad.

Navodilo za uporabo
Predvidena uporaba
Sonde in elektrode za enkratno uporabo se uporabljajo 
kot sterilne naprave za enkratno uporabo. Sonda je 
namenjena uporabi med kirurškimi posegi za stimulacijo potenciala 
delovanja živcev. Uporablja se lahko samo v stiku s kranialnimi in 
perifernimi živci, ter s koreninami spinalnih živcev.

Upoštevajte, da pri uporabi monopolarnih sond ali sond za 
pedikularne vijake potrebujete ločeno elektrodo kanile, ki bo delovala 
kot pot za vrnitev toka.

Previdnosti ukrepi
• Ta naprava se sterilizira s plinom etilen oksid (EO). Sterilnost je 
zagotovljena do datuma veljavnosti, razen če je embalaža odprta ali 
poškodovana. Naprave ne uporabljajte, če je vrečka poškodovana ali 
odprta.
• Za enkratno uporabo. Naprave se ne sme uporabljati ali sterilizirati 
večkrat. Čiščenje in ponovna sterilizacija naprave lahko negativno 
vpliva na varnost, delovanje in učinkovitost, s čimer lahko bolnike in 
uporabnike izpostavite nepotrebnemu tveganju.
• Dejavne elektrokirurške naprave morajo biti ločene od sond, ko te 
niso v uporabi, saj se lahko naprava za nadzor drugače poškoduje. 
Priporočljiva je uporaba dodatnega držala.
• Pred ali med operacijo ne smete krajšati ali spreminjati držala 
sonde.
• Med upogibanjem držite držalo sonde, da se naprava ne 
poškoduje. Pri upogibih večjih od 30º se lahko naprava ali izolacija 
poškoduje.
• Nastavitve za napetost/tok naj bodo na najnižji možni ravni, da 
dosežete želene učinke

Opozorila
• Napravo lahko uporablja samo usposobljeno in strokovno osebje – 
ZDA: samo na recept.
• Pri uporabi sond z drugimi elektrokirurškimi napravami je potrebno 
veliko previdnosti.
• Sonde uporabljajte le z elektrokiruškimi sistemi, ki delujejo varno in 
so združljivi. To mora preveriti uporabnik.
Uporabite opremo, združljivo z IEC 60601-1, z vhodnimi vtičnicami 
DIN 42802, da zagotovite varnost pacientov.
• Neprevidna uporaba katerega koli elementa v elektrokirurških 
sistemih lahko povzroči resne opekline.
• Pred uporabo sond morate prebrati in razumeti previdnostne 
ukrepe in navodila.
• Ne hranite na ekstremnih temperaturah, vlagi ali neposredni sončni 
svetlobi.
• Pri stimulaciji živcev je potrebno uporabiti ustrezno napetost/tok 
v skladu z navodili za uporabo proizvajalca stimulatorja. Spodaj so 
navedene priporočene stopnje stimulacije, kjer se spodnja številka 
nanaša na sondo, ki je v neposrednem stiku z živcem.
- periferni živci – 0,01 mA–2 mA
- periferni živci – 0,2 mA–5 mA
- korenine spinalnih živcev – 0,5 mA–3 mA

Navodila za uporabo
1. Sterilno vrečko odprite. Pred uporabo odstranite zaščitno ovojnico 
na držalu sonde.
2. Pred uporabo sondo preglejte in jo zavrzite, če je poškodovana.
3. Sondo priključite na napravo za nadzor. Preverite, ali je elektroda 
pravilno povezana.
4. Postavitev sonde običajno določi zdravnik oziroma je navedena v 
lokalnih predpisih/navodilih za izvedbo postopkov.
5. Sondo uporabite in odstranite v skladu s kirurškim postopkom.
6. Po uporabi jo varno zavrzite skladno z ustaljenimi postopki za 
biološko nevarne odpadke.

Bruksanvisning
Avsedd användning
Engångssonder och -elektroder säljs som sterila enheter 
för att endast användas vid ett tillfälle.  Sonden är avsedd 
att användas vid kirurgiska ingrepp för att stimulera aktiv potential i 
nerver.  Den får endast användas i kontakt med kraniala och perifera 
nerver, och nervrötter i ryggraden.

Observera att det vid användning av unipolära sonderför eller en 
skruvsond för pedikel engångsbruk krävs en separat nålelektrod för 
strömmens returväg.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Denna anordning steriliseras med gas av etylenoxid (EO).  Sterilitet 
garanteras fram till utgångsdatum, såvida inte förpackningen öppnas 
eller skadas. Får ej användas om den separata påsen är skadad 
ellerförseglingen har brutits.
• Endast avsedd för användning på en patient. Får ej återanvändas 
eller steriliseras om. Rengöring och omsterilisering kan påverka 
instrumentets säkerhet, prestanda och effektivitet samt utsätta 
patienter och användare för onödiga risker.
• För att undvika skador på övervakningsutrustningen måste aktiv 
elektrokirurgisk utrustning förvaras åtskild från sonderna när den inte 
används. En separat hållare rekommenderas.
• Sondskaftet får inte klippas av eller modifieras före eller under det 
kirurgiska ingreppet.
• Håll i sondens skaft under böjning för att undvika skador på 
instrumentet. Om instrumentet böjs mer än 30º finns det risk för att 
det bryts eller att isoleringen skadas.
• Håll spännings- och strömstyrkeinställningar på lägsta möjliga nivå 
för att uppnå önskatresultat.

Varningar
• Får endast användas av utbildad och erfaren personal. USA: Rx only 
(receptbelagd).
• Iaktta storförsiktighet vid användning av sonderna med andra 
elektrokirurgiska instrument.
• Använd endast sonderna med kompatibla elektrokirurgiska system 
som fungerar säkert. Användaren ansvarar för att så sker.
Använd utrustning kompatibel enligt IEC 60601-1 med DIN 42802 
ingångskontakter för att säkerställa patientens säkerhet.
• Vårdslös användning av komponenter i elektrokirurgiska system 
kan orsaka allvarliga brännskador
• Läs och se till att du harförstått alla försiktighetsåtgärder och 
anvisningar innan sonderna tas i bruk.
• Undvik att utsätta produkten för extrema temperaturer, hög 
luftfuktighet och direkt solljus.
• Vid stimulering av nerver ska en korrekt avpassad spänning/ström 
appliceras enligt tillverkarens bruksanvisning för den stimulerande 
enheten.  Följande nivåer föreslås som vägledning för stimulering; 
den lägre nivån anges för en sond som är i direkt kontakt med 
nerven. 
- kraniala nerver – 0,01–2 mA 
- perifera nerver – 0,2–5 mA 
- ryggradens nervrötter – 0,5–3 mA

Bruksanvisning
1. Öppna den sterila påsen. Avlägsna sondens skyddshylsa från 
sondens skaft före användning.
2. Undersök sonden före användning. Kassera den om den uppvisar 
tecken på skador.
3. Anslut sonden till övervakningsutrustningen. Kontrollera att 
elektroden är ordentligt ansluten.
4. Korrekt placering av sonden avgörs vanligtvis av läkaren och/eller 
aktuella protokoll ellerrutiner.
5. Applicera och ta bort sonden i enlighet med det kirurgiska 
ingreppet.
6. Efter användning ska instrumentet kasseras säkert i enlighet med 
gällande rutiner för hantering av biologiskt riskavfall.

Kullanma Talimatı
Kullanım amacı
Kullanılıp atılan prob ve elektrotlar, tek kullanım için steril 
olarak satılan ekipmanlardır. Prob, ameliyat esnasında 
sinir aksiyonu potansiyelini stimüle etmek amacı ile kullanılmaktadır. 
Sadece kraniyal ve periferik sinirlerle ve omurilik sinir kökleri ile temas 
halinde kullanılabilir. 

Tek kullanımlık tekel probları ve pedikülal vidalı miller için, akıma 
dönüş yolu görevi gören ayrı bir iğne elektrodu gerektiğini lütfen 
unutmayın.

Önlemler
• Bu cihaz etilen oksit (EO) gazı ile sterilize edilmiştir. Sterillik, paket 
açılmadığı veya hasar görmediği takdirde son kullanım tarihine kadar 
garanti edilmektedir. Ürün poşeti hasar görmüş veya açılmışsa, 
kullanmayın.
• Tek hasta kullanımına yöneliktir.Yeniden kullanmayın veya yeniden 
sterilize etmeyin. Cihazın yeniden temizlenmesi veya yeniden sterilize 
edilmesi, cihazın güvenliğini, performansını ve etkinliğini bozabilir ve 
hastalara ve kullanıcılara gereksiz riskler oluşturabilir.
• Monitörizasyon cihazının zarar görmemesi için, aktif elektrocerrahi 
cihazları, kullanılmadığında problardan uzak tutulmalıdır. Ayrı bir yuva 
tavsiye edilir.
• Operasyon öncesinde veya sırasında prob şaftını kesmeyin veya 
değiştirmeyin.
• Cihazın zarar görmemesi için, bükme işlemi sırasında prob şaftını 
tutun. Cihaz 30º’den fazla bükülecek olursa, kırılabilir veya yalıtımı 
zarar görebilir.
• Arzu edilen etkilerin elde edilebilmesi için, gerilim/akım ayarları 
mümkün olan en düşük seviyede tutulmalıdır.

Uyarılar
• Yalnızca eğitimli ve becerili personel tarafından kullanılmalıdır - 
ABD: Yalnızca reçeteyle satılır.
• Problar başka elektrocerrahi cihazlarıyla birlikte kullanılırken dikkatli 
olunmalıdır.
• Probları sadece güvenle çalışan ve uyumlu elektrocerrahi 
sistemleriyle birlikte kullanın. Bu kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır.
Hasta güvenliğinin sağlanması için DIN 42802 giriş soketleri ile IEC 
60601-1 uyumlu ekipman kullanın.
• Elektro-cerrahi sistemlerde herhangi bir unsurun dikkatsizce 
kullanılması ciddi yanıklara neden olabilir.
• Herhangi bir probu kullanmaya başlamadan önce tüm önlem ve 
talimatları okuyup anlayın.
• Aşırı sıcaklıklardan, nem ve doğrudan güneş ışığından uzak tutun.
• Sinirler stimüle edilirken stimülatör üreticisinin işletme 
talimatlarında belirtilen uygun gerilim / akım uygulanmalıdır. Kılavuz 
bilgi olması açısından, aşağıda önerilen stimülasyon seviyeleri 
verilmiştir; daha düşük değer, sinirle doğrudan temas halinde olan bir 
temas halinde olan bir probu ifade etmektedir.  
- kraniyal sinirler – 0,01 mA - 2 mA
- periferik sinirler – 0,2 mA - 5 mA
- omurilik sinir kökleri – 0,5 mA - 3 mA

Kullanma talimatları
1. Steril poşeti soyup açın. Kullanmadan önce, prob şaftı üzerindeki 
prob koruma kılıfını çıkarın.
2. Probu kullanmadan önce inceleyin; prob hasarlıysa atın.
3. Probu monitörizasyon cihazına bağlayın. Elektrodun doğru şekilde 
bağlandığını doğrulayın.
4. Probun doğru yerleştirilmesi, genellikle hekim tarafından ve/veya 
yerel protokoller/prosedürlerle belirlenir.
5. Probu cerrahi prosedüre uygun şekilde uygulayın ve çıkarın.
6. Kullandıktan sonra, biyolojik tehlikeli atıklara yönelik uygulamadaki 
prosedürlere uygun şekilde atın.

预期用途

预期用途 
一次性探头和电极作为一次性使用无菌 设备出售。探头用于在手术过
程中刺激神经动作 电位。探头只能用于接触颅神经和周围神经，以及 脊
髓神经根

请注意，一次性单极探头和椎弓根螺钉探头需要单独的针电极作为电
流环。

注意事项 
• 此设备通过环氧乙烷（EO）气体进行灭菌处理。在有效期内保持无菌
性，除非包装被打开或损坏。如果单独的小袋受损或者密封 件破损,请不
要使用。 

• 仅供单个患者使用。 不要重复使用或重复灭菌。对该器械进行 清洁和重
复灭菌会影响其安全性、性能和效用,并使患者和用户 遭遇不必要的风险 

• 为避免监测装置受损,当不使用主动式电外科设备时,必须将其 与探针
分开存放。 建议使用一个单独的容器。 

• 在手术前或手术中,不得切割或改动探针。 
• 弯曲时握住探针杆,避免设备受损。 如果弯曲角度超过30°, 则有可能造
成设备断裂或者绝缘材料受损。 

• 使电压/电流设置保持尽可能低的水平,从而达到目标效果

警告 
• 仅能由经培训和熟练的人员使用 - 美国国:仅做处方器械使用。 
• 将探针与其他电外科设备配套使用时,应小心操作。 
• 只能将探针与安全运行并且兼容的电外科系统配套使用。这是 用户的
责任。 请使用IEC 60601-1兼容设备和DIN 42802输入插座组合，以确保
患者安全 。

• 电外科系统之任何设备的使用不慎都可能会引起严重 烧伤
• 使用任何探针之前,请阅读并且理解所有的预防措施与使用说 明。 
• 远离极端温度、湿度条件存放,并且避免日光直射。
• 。根据刺激设备制造商的操作说明，应在刺激神经时采用
适当的电压/电流。作为指南，以下是建议的刺激级，其中较低的  数字 是
指 直接接触神经的探头。
- 颅神经 – 0.01mA - 2mA
- 周围神经 – 0.2mA - 5mA
- 脊髓神经根 – 0.5mA - 3mA

使用说明 
1. 将消毒袋揭开。使用前,首先去除探针杆上的探针护套。 
2. 使用前检验探针;如果探针受损,请将其废弃。
3. 将探针连接至监测设备。 确认电极已正确连接。 
4. 探针的正确放置通常由医师和/或按照本地规程/程序来确定 
5. 按照外科手术程序应用与移除探针 
6.使用后,按照关于生物有害废弃物的既定程序安全弃置。


